L
(Page 1 of 2)
State of California
AIR RESOURCES BOARD
EXECUTIVE ORDER A-10-177
Relating to Certification of New Motor Vehicles
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
Pursuant to the authority vested in the Air Resources Board by Health

Engine *
5. 8M/6. 6NA 351 V-8
Engine Family CID-Type Code
AI , EGR, OC Yes No XECS (Special Features) + 10% (A/C)
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Label
Code * (If Coded see Weight
1-2V
Ident
CA, VA
attachment) Class
(Inertia)
Part No. Part. No. Part No.
BBC (1)Ford Ford EQUE-A-30-60H-ROON F-150 4x4
EQUE- EOTE- 9D448-JA BHE
0-60H-R12N Regular Cab 12127-CA* * 9510- BFA
SWE 4500
LWB
Super Cab
LWB 5000
Bronco 4x4
F-250
Regular Cab
LWB 4750
Super Cab
SWB 5000
LWB
EOTE-
9510-BLA (1)
(4500)
(5000 )
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
nate of Issue - R/C 5.8M/6. 6NA-113 10-25-79 (1) CARB P/N & Tune-Up Label
changed. (added evap family)
**2- 7 -80 RC#5. 8M/6.6-133 (11-6-79)
042679
E.O. #A -10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars O Light-Duty Trucks X Medium-Duty Vehicles @ Gas O Diesel
Ford Motor Company 6Manufacturer Page
Engine *5. 8M/6. 6NA 351 V-8
Engine Family CID-Type Code
AI, EGR, OC Yes X NoECS (Special Features )_ + 10% (A/C)
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Label
Code * (If Coded see Weight I dent.
attachment) Class CA, VA 1-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
EOTE-0-60K-ROOA F-150 4x4 A-3 Ford Ford BUD (1
EQUE- EOTE- 9D448-HA* * *
Regular Cab 12127-CA 9510- BFA BDT
SWB 4500
LWB
Super Cab
LWB 5000
F-250 4x4
Regular Cab
5000LWB
Super Cab
LWB 5500
5250Bronco 4x4
EOTE-
(4500 9510-BLA ( 1)
5000
(5500)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
Rate of Issue - R/C 5. 8M/6.6NA-113 10-25-79 (1) CARB P/N & Tune-Up Label
changed. (added evap family)
**2- 7-80 RC#5. 8M/6.6-133 (11-6-79)
***4-25-80 errata corrected (code removed)
042679
E.O. #A - 10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars O Light-Duty Trucks C Medium-Duty Vehicles X) Gas O. Diesel
Ford Motor Company 6aManufacturer Page
Engine *5. 8M/6. 6NA 351 V-8Engine Family
ECS (Special Features)_
Engine Vehicle Models
Code * (If Coded see
attachment)
0-60K-ROON F-150 4x4
Regular Cab
SWB
LWB
Super Cab
LWB
Bronco 4x4
F-250 4x4
Regular Cab
LWB
Super Cab
LWB
CID-Type Code
AI, EGR, OC + 10% (A/C) Yes No X
Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Label
Weight I dent.
Class CA, VA .1-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
A-3 Ford Ford EODE- BUD (1)
EQUE- EOTE- 9D448-HA
12127-CA 9510- BFA BDT
4500
5000

Engine *
5. 8M/6. 6NA 400 V-8
Engine Family_ CID-Type Code
AI , EGR, OC NoECS (Special Features) + 10% (A/C) Yes
Engine Vehicle Models | Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Label
Ident.Code If Coded see Weight CA, VA 1-2V
attachment) Class
0-62D-ROON E-250
0-62D-R1ON
* * Regular Van
LWE
Super Van
LWB
Club Wagon
LWB
Super Wagon
LWB
(Inertia)
Part No. Part. No. Part No.
A-3
5250
Ford
EQUE-
12127-CA
Ford
EOTE-
9510-CCA
EQUE-
9D448-NA
BPX (1)
BEM
5500
6000
EOTE-
9510-CBA ( 1)
5000
5500
(6000)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
Rate of Issue - R/C 5. 8M/6.6 NA-113 10/25/79. (1) CARB P/N & Tune-Up Label
changed. (added Evap Family )
**2- 7 -80 RC#5.8M/6.6-133 (11-6-79)
042679
E.O. #A-10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars O Light-Duty Trucks Medium-Duty Vehicles . Gas O Diesel
8Ford Motor Company PageManufacturer
Engine *
5.8M/6. 6NA 400 V-8
Engine Family CID-Type Code
ECS (Special Features) AI, EGR, OC + 10% (A/C) Yes X No
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Label
Code * If Coded see Weight Ident.
attachment) Class CA, VA 1-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
0-621-ROOA F-250 4x4 A-3 Ford Ford EOAE- BUR (1)
0-62L-ROON EQUE- EOTE- 9D448-CA
0-62L-R10A Regular Cab 12127-CA 9510-CCA BEN
* * 5000
0-621-R10N LWB
* *
Super Cab
LWB 5500
EOTE-
9510-CBA (1)
(5000)
(5500)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
Rate of Issue - R/C 5. 8M/6.6 NA-113 10/25/79. (1) CARB P/N & Tune-Up Label
changed. (added Evap Family)
* *2-7 -80 RC#5. 8M/6.6-133 (11-6-79)
042679
E.O. #A -10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars Light-Duty Trucks Medium-Duty Vehicles CX Gas O Diesel
Ford Motor CompanyManufacturer Page
Engine5. 8M/6. 6NA 351 V-8
Engine Family_ CID-Type Code
ECS (Special Features ) AI, EGR, OC +:10% (A/C) Yes X No
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Labe
Code (If Coded see Weight IdenCA, VA 1-2V
attachment) Class
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
0-60H-R11A| F-150 A-3 Ford Ford EOTE- BNX
EQUE- EOTE- 90448-JA0-60H-R13A
* * Regular Cab 12127-CA 9510-BFA
SWB 4500 (1)
:WB EOTE- BLT (1)
9510-BLA
Super Cab
SWB 4750
LWB 5000
(4500)
(5000)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
8 = Both A/C and Non A/C
Bate of Issue - R/C 5.8/6.6-122 101679
Revisions: (1) 5.8M/6.6-140 DEC 1 8 1979
* *2-7 -80 RC#5.8/6.6-133 (11-6-79)
042679
E.O. #A -10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars O Light-Duty Trucks Medium-Duty Vehicles Gas O Diesel
Ford Motor CompanyManufacturer Page 10a
Engine
5. 8M/6. 6NA 351 V-8Engine Family_ CID-Type Code
AI , EGR, OCECS (Special Features )_ + 10% (A/C) Yes No
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Labe
Code * (If Coded see Weight I den
attachment) Class CA, VA 1.-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
0-60H-R11N F-150 A-3 Ford Ford EOTE- BNX
EQUE- EOTE- 90448-JA0-60H-R13N
* * Regular Cab 12127-CA 9510-BFA
SWB 4500
LWB
EOTE-(1) BUT (1)
9510-BLA
Super Cab
SWB 4750
LWB
(4500)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
Rate of Issue - R/C 5. .8/6.6-122 101679
Revision: (1) R/C 5. 8M/6.6-140DEC 1 8 1979
**2-7 -80 RC#5 . 8M/6.6-133 (11-6-79)
042679
E.O. #A - 10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars O Light-Duty Trucks (X) Medium-Duty Vehicles @ Gas O Diesel
Ford Motor Company Page 9Manufacturer
Engine *351 V-85. 8M/6. 6NA
Engine Family CID-Type Code_0-60K-RILA
AI, EGR, OC Yes X NoECS (Special Features ) + 10% (A/C)
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Labe
I denCode If Coded see Weight
attachment) Class CA, VA 1-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
BNXFord Ford EOTE-F-150 4x4 A-3
EQUE- EOTE- 90448-HA
12127-CA 9510-BFARegular Cab
4500SWB
LWB EOTE- (1) (1
BVG9510-BLA
Super Cab
LWE 5000
F-250 4x4
Regular Cab
LWB 5000
Super Cab
5500LWE
5250Bronco 4x4
(4500)
5000)
(5500)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
Late of Issue - 5.8/6.6-124 100379 DEC 1 8 1979 0+1-9 9/W8'S ( L) : suOLSLAay
042679
E.O. #A - 10-177
1980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
Passenger Cars O Light-Duty Trucks O Medium-Duty Vehicles CX Gas O Diesel
Ford Motor Company 9aManufacturer Page
Engine *
5. 8M/6. 6NA 351 V-8
Engine Family_ CID-Type Code 0-60K-RIIN
ECS (Special Features )_AI, EGR, OC + 10% (A/C) Yes No
Engine Vehicle Models | Trans. Test Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Labe
Code (If Coded see Weight Iden
attachment) Class CA, VA 1-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
F-150 4x4 A-3 Ford Ford EODE- BNX
EQUE- EOTE 448-HA
Regular Cab 12127-CA 9510-BFA
SWB 4500
LWB EOTE- (1) BVG
9510-BLA
Super Cab
LWE 5000
Bronco 4x4 5000
F-250 4x4
Regular Cab
LWB 5000
Super Cab
LWB 5500
(4500
5000
(5500)
Comments. See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model,
equipment and inertia weight class.
*Engine Code Letter Suffix (air condition): A = A/C, N = NON A/C,
B = Both A/C and Non A/C
te of Issue - R/C 5.8/6.6-124 100379
Revisions: (1) R/C 5. 8M/6.6 - 140 DEC 1 8 19/9
042679
E.O. #A -10- 1771980 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
O Passenger Cars OLight-Duty Trucks Medium-Duty Vehicles Gas O Diesel
Ford Motor CompanyManufacturer_
Page 11
Engine *Engine Family_5.8M/6.6 NA. CID-Type 351 V-8 Code 0-59H-ROON
ECS (Special Features )_AL,EGR,OC + 10% (A/C) Yes No X
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Test
Code If Coded see
attachment)
0-59H-ROON F-250
Regular Cab
0-59H-R1ON LWB
* *
Super Cab
SWB
LWB
F- 150 4x4
Regular Cab
SWB
LWB
Super Cab
LWB
Bronco 4x4
F-150
Super Cab
LWB
LWB, SWB
Regular Cab - LWB
F-250 4x4
Regular Cab
ILWE
Super Cab
LWB
Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Labe
Weight I dentClass CA, VA 1.-2V
(Inertia)
Part No. Part No. Part No.
M-4 Ford Ford
BUN